

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

STEPHANIE MOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENT

and

SUSAN MOSIER, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

Case No. 2016-cv-0150

PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Ms. Mott’s Request to Obtain a Gender Marker Amendment Pursuant to K.A.R. 28-17-20(b)(1)(A)(i).....	3
1. The Sex Designation on Ms. Mott’s Birth Certificate Is Inaccurate, Causing Her Significant Ongoing Harm.....	3
2. Ms. Mott Requested an Amendment to the Gender Marker on Her Birth Certificate, Which KDHE Denied	6
3. Ms. Mott Timely Filed a Petition for Review.....	8
4. The Court Denied KDHE’s Motion to Dismiss, Allowing the Petition to Proceed on the Merits.....	8
B. Medical and Scientific Consensus Regarding the Importance of Recognizing the Gender Identity of Transgender Individuals on Birth Certificates	9
1. How Medical Science Defines “Sex”	10
2. Gender Dysphoria	12
3. Treatment for Gender Dysphoria Includes Obtaining Identity Documents That Accurately Reflect Gender Identity.....	13
4. Having Incongruous Identity Documents Subjects Transgender People to Serious Harms	15
C. Background of KDHE’s Enforcement of the Regulation	18
1. The Regulation Was Duly Enacted Pursuant to K.S.A. 65-2422c.....	18
2. KDHE Consistently Issued Gender Marker Amendments Pursuant to the Regulation, Including for Almost a Decade After <i>Gardiner</i>	19
3. KDHE Unilaterally Changed Its Policy Without Any Notice, Hearing, or Opportunity for Comment Following a Change of Political Administration.....	22
4. After Ms. Mott Filed a Petition for Review, KDHE Amended the Regulation to Remove the Language Permitting Transgender Individuals to Amend Their Birth Certificates	24
III. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A PETITION FOR REVIEW	25
IV. KDHE WAS REQUIRED BY STATUTE TO GRANT PETITIONER’S REQUEST FOR AN AMENDMENT TO HER BIRTH CERTIFICATE	26
A. KDHE Was Required to Apply the Regulation in Effect at the Time of Ms. Mott’s Request and Amend Her Birth Certificate	27

1.	Ms. Mott Met All Legal Requirements Necessary to Request a Gender Marker Change Pursuant to K.A.R. 28-17-20(b)(1)(A)(i).....	27
2.	The Regulation Was Duly Enacted and Had Not Been Amended or Revoked at the Time of Ms. Mott’s Request	28
3.	<i>Gardiner</i> Did Not Invalidate the Regulation	30
4.	The Regulation Was Well Within the Scope of the Enabling Statute, and <i>Gardiner</i> ’s Dicta to the Contrary is Not Persuasive	32
B.	KDHE Also Is Required to Grant Ms. Mott’s Request Under KAR 28-17-20(b)(1)(A)(i) as Amended Because Her Sex Was Incorrectly Recorded at Birth	35
V.	KDHE’S POLICY OF DENYING BIRTH CERTIFICATE AMENDMENTS TO TRANSGENDER KANSANS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	36
A.	KDHE’s Policy Violates Ms. Mott’s Rights to Privacy and Autonomy under the Due Process Clause.....	37
1.	The Forced Disclosure of the Sex Ms. Mott Was Assigned at Birth Violates Her Right to Privacy	37
2.	The Refusal to Correct Ms. Mott’s Birth Certificate Impermissibly Abridges Her Liberty Interest in Defining Her Own Identity Without Undue Interference From the State	40
B.	KDHE’s Policy Violates Ms. Mott’s Right to Equal Protection of the Laws.....	42
C.	KDHE’s Policy Cannot Survive Any Level of Scrutiny	46
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. v. West Valley City</i> , 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F.Supp.3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	39, 44
<i>Allen v. Holtzman</i> , 63 Kan. 40, 64 P. 966 (1901).....	31
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 271 (2014).....	32, 33
<i>Board of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-CV-524, 2016 WL 5372349 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016)	45
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	3, 39, 43, 44
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	48
<i>Denton v. Sunflower Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 242 Kan. 430, 748 P.2d 420 (1988).....	31
<i>Eastwood v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)	37, 38
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 110 F.App’x 715 (7th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	43
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	3, 46
<i>Goodwin v. United Kingdom</i> , 35 Eur. Ct. H.R. 18 (2002).....	41

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	47
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	47
<i>Herring v. Keenan</i> , 218 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000)	2, 39
<i>I v. United Kingdom</i> , 2 F.C.R. 613 (2002)	41
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	43, 46
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 273 Kan. 191, 42 P.3d 120 (2002)	8, 21, 31
<i>In re Estate of Gardiner</i> , 29 Kan.App.2d 92, 22 P.3d 1086 (2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 273 Kan. 191, 42 P.3d 120 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Heilig</i> , 816 A.2d 68 (Md. 2003)	10
<i>In re LaFarge Midwest/Martin Tractor Co.</i> , 293 Kan. 1039, 271 P.3d 732 (2012)	26
<i>In Re Lovo-Lara</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 746 (BIA 2005)	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	46
<i>Katz v. Kansas Dep't of Revenue</i> , 45 Kan. App. 2d 877, 256 P.3d 876 (2011)	25
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm'r of Pub. Health</i> , 289 Conn. 135 (2008)	43
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 265 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	40, 41, 42

<i>Love v. Johnson.</i> , 146 F.Supp.3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	38
<i>Lusardi v. McHugh</i> , App. No. 0120133395 (E.E.O.C. March 27, 2015)	41
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , 65 F.Supp.3d 1175 (D. Kan. 2014).....	19, 33
<i>Marie v. Moser</i> , No. 14-cv-3246, Doc. No. 01019337192 (10th Cir. Nov. 7, 2014).....	33
<i>Matter of Loughmiller’s Estate</i> , 229 Kan. 584, 629 P.2d 156 (1981)	31
<i>Mitchell v. Petsmart, Inc.</i> , 291 Kan. 153, 239 P.3d 51 (2010)	35
<i>Moore v. Prevo</i> , 379 F.App’x 425 (6th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins. v. Todd</i> , 258 Kan. 535, 905 P.2d 114 (1995)	26
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	43, 45
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (June 26, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	37, 40, 46
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 38
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	45, 46
<i>Price-Cornelison v. Brooks</i> , 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	46, 49
<i>Reifschneider v. State</i> , 266 Kan. 338, 969 P.2d 875 (1998).....	9

<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	46
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	46
<i>Rinehart v. Colvin</i> , No. Civ. 12-2793-JWL, 2014 WL 1910055 (D. Kan. May 13, 2014).....	31
<i>Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd</i> , 279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 424 F.Supp.2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)	10
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	43, 44
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	46
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>State v. Ernesti</i> , 291 Kan. 54, 239 P.3d 40 (2010).....	29
<i>Tew v. City of Topeka Police & Fire Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 237 Kan. 96, 697 P.2d 1279 (1985).....	28
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F.Supp.2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	43
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	48
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....	41, 44, 45, 49
<i>Villa v. Kansas Health Policy Auth.</i> , 296 Kan. 315, 291 P.3d 1056 (2013).....	26
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	38

<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2nd Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	43, 44
<i>Yeasin v. Univ. of Kansas</i> , 51 Kan. App. 2d 939, 360 P.3d 423 (2015)	26

Statutes

K.S.A. 60-513(a)(4)	8, 9
K.S.A. 65-2401 <i>et seq.</i>	18
K.S.A. 65-2402(a)(4)	18, 28
K.S.A. 65-2402(a)(5)	2, 18, 28
K.S.A. 65-2422c	8, 18, 28, 35
K.S.A. 77-425	24, 28
K.S.A. 77-415(c)(4)	28
K.S.A. 77-421	18, 28
K.S.A. 77-421(a)(1)	24
K.S.A. 77-421(b)(1)	24
K.S.A. 77-425	29
K.S.A. 77-613(b)	7, 8
K.S.A. 77-613(e)	6, 7, 8, 9
K.S.A. 77-621(c)	25
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(1)	3
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(2)	3, 27, 29, 36
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(4)	3, 27, 29, 36
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(5)	3, 27, 29, 36
K.S.A. 77-621(c)(8)	3, 27, 29, 36
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-760(1) (2016)	17

Other Authorities

Am. Med. Ass’n House of Delegates, *Resolution: 122*13

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Report of the Board of Trustees 26-A-14: Conforming Birth Certificate Policies to Current Medical Standards for Transgender Patients (Resolution 5-A-13) 2* (2014).....13

Am. Psychological Ass’n, *Resolution, Transgender, Gender Identity, & Gender Expression Non-Discrimination* (2008).....15

Andrew R. Flores *et al.*, *How many adults identify as transgender in the United States?*, Williams Institute (June 2016)11, 12

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....34

Dep’t of State, *Apply for Passport First Time Applicants*, <https://travel.state.gov/content/passports/en/passports/applyinperson.html>16

H. 3012, 122nd Gen. Assembly., Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2017).....17

H.B. 106, 17 Reg. Sess. (Ky. 2017).....17

Jaime M. Grant *et al.*, National Center for Transgender Equality & National Gay and Lesbian Task Force, *Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey* (2011)17, 42

John Hanna, *All Counties in Kansas Allowing Same Sex Marriage Licenses*, Wash. Times, June 30, 201533

Julie Greenberg, *Defining Male and Female: Intersexuality and the Collision Between Law and Biology*, 41 Ariz. L. Rev. 265, 278–92 (1992)10

Kansas Register, Vol. 35, No. 23, June 9, 201625

State of Kansas Dep’t of Health and Environment, *Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed Administrative Regulations, Proposed Amended Regulations K.A.R. 27-17-10 and 28-17-20 and the Revocation of K.A.R. 28-17-11* (May 12, 2016).....25

S.B. 6, 84th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2017).....17

S.B. 98, 99th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2017)17

Williams Institute, *Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment* (2009).....42

WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People* (7th ed. 2011)14

WPATH, *Statement on Identity Recognition* (2015)15
